
NIT- Tender 34/2023                                                                                                                  Page 1 

 

No.CE.T.34/2023/1158    6th June 2023 
  

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 
1. Digitally signed and uploaded, Online bids under Single stage Two Cover 

system are invited by the Chief Engineer on behalf of the Board of Mumbai Port 

Authority from experienced, resourceful firms with proven technical and 

financial capabilities as detailed in RFP-Request for Proposal (bid) document for 

the following project. 

 

1 Tender No. & Description 

of Project 

Tender No. CE.34/2023  

DESIGN, BUILT, FINANCE, 

OPERATE AND TRANSFER OF 

MUMBAI MARINA AT PRINCE’S 

DOCK, MUMBAI ON PPP MODE 

Global Tender 

 

2 Cost of Tender set        

(incl. GST) 

Rs.2,52,000/- payable online at 

www.eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in  

3 Estimated Cost of Project Rs.575.19 crores 

4 Bid Security Rs.5.75 Crores  

(to be submitted in the form of 

DD/Bank Guarantee) 

5 Bid download date 06.06.2023 

6 Pre-Bid Meeting Date 23.06.2023 

7 Bid Submission Start Date 19.07.2023 

8 Bid Submission End Date 

(Due Date) 

24.07.2023 till 1500 Hrs. 

9 Technical Bids opening 
Date 

25.07.2023 at 1500 Hrs. 

 

2.  Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information and inspect 

the tender documents at the e-Procurement website 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app  This website can also be accessed by 

clicking the link at MbPT’s Website http://www.mumbaiport.gov.in.  The 

tender sets will be available for download till due date on 
www.eprocure.gov.in and www.mumbaiport.gov.in as details in the tender 

notice.  

 

faona /Phone: 91-22-6656 5656 
[maola /Email: 

chiefengineer@mumbaiport.gov.in 

vaobasaa[-T /Website: 

www.mumbaiport.gov.in 
 

 

sqaap%ya AiBayaaMi~kI ivaBaaga   

paoT- Bavana‚ itsara majalaa \ 

SaUrjaI vallaBadasa maaga-‚ ba^laaD - 

[sToT‚ mauMba[ - 400 001 

Civil Engineering Department,  
Port House, 3rd floor, 

S.V. Marg, Ballard Estate, 
MUMBAI - 400 001.   

http://www.eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.mumbaiport.gov.in/
http://www.eprocure.gov.in/
http://www.mumbaiport.gov.in/


NIT- Tender 34/2023                                                                                                                  Page 2 

3. The bid document carries non–refundable tender fee payable online at 
https://eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in  as per the directions given in the Tender 

Notice. There will not be physical or manual sale of bid documents. The 

proposals should be submitted in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders 

related to e-tendering and Instruction to Bidders as enumerated in the bid 

documents.  

 

4. The DD/Bank Guarantee for the Bid Security is to be submitted in Original 

till Due Date and time, in a sealed cover superscribed with the Tender No., 

Name of Work and Contact Details of the Bidder in  the box provided at Office of 

the Chief Engineer, Mumbai Port Authority, Accounts Section, Vijay Deep, 4th 

Floor, SV Marg, Fort, Mumbai 400001. Copy of the DD/Bank Guarantee is to be 

submitted with the online Bid at www.eprocure.gov.in Contravention of the 
above procedure will lead to disqualification of the Bids. The offers of the 

bidders whose sealed cover as described above is not received till due date and 

time, even though posted in time will be considered as late bid and will not be 

accepted.  

 

5. The Bank Guarantee for Bid Security is liable for encashment if the 

successful Bidder refuses the work awarded to them.  

 

6. The downloading and submission of Bid Documents shall be carried out as 

mentioned at Instructions for Online Bid Submission in the Tender and 

instructions at e-Procurement website https://eprocure.gov.in. No editing, 

addition/ deletion of matter shall be permitted.  
 

7.  Pre bid replies/addendum/ amendments/ errata if any etc. will be made 

available at the e-procurement website https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app  

and Bidders are requested to check and download the same for submission. 

This website can also be accessed by clicking the link at MbPA’s Website 

http://www.mumbaiport.gov.in. 

 

8.  The bidder has to submit his offer online at the e-procurement website 

https://eprocure.gov.in using valid Digital Signature Certificates. As tender 

submission is online on CPP portal, the payment of Tender Fee now to be made 

online. Tenderer shall visit  https://eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in for making the 

payment for Tender Fee and choose the option “Latest Tenders” on the 

dashboard. After selecting the relevant tender, the tenderer can make online 
payment after entering the basic details of bank for refund purpose, the receipt 

generated as PDF file of Tender Fee shall be uploaded by the tenderer on CPP 

Portal under relevant option as a proof for the payment, failing which Tender 

will not be opened. The details of bank payment reference number and payment 

date also need to be entered while uploading in the relevant fields. It is 

mandatory to submit hard copy of the online receipt alongwith other required 

documents. Since the Tender set is non-transferable, the tenderer who is 

making the online payment should only utilize the same for submitting his/her 

own Tender on CPP portal. 

 

9. The cost of tender set and Bank Guarantee for Bid Security will be 

accepted in the manner specified in the Bid document.  

http://www.eprocure.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.mumbaiport.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/
https://eplatform.mbptedi.gov.in/


NIT- Tender 34/2023                                                                                                                  Page 3 

 
10.  The bidders are required to submit soft copies of their bids electronically 

on the CPP Portal, using valid Digital Signature Certificates. The instructions are 

given in the Bid document to assist the bidders in registering on the CPP Portal, 

prepare their bids in accordance with the requirements and submitting their 

bids online on the CPP Portal. More information useful for submitting online bids 

on the CPP Portal may be obtained at: https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 

 

11. Online Technical Proposal (First Cover) uploaded at 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app  will be opened as per schedule 

mentioned above. Bids of the Bidders  will not be opened in case the Bid 

Security and Tender fee  is not submitted in the form and manner described 

above. 
 

12.  The bids shall remain valid for a period not less than 180 days from the 

Bid Due date  

 

13.  Commerical proposal- The bidder shall submit his offer in Commercial 

proposal online in the Excel format provided in Bid documents and no other 

format is acceptable. Bidders are requested to quote their Price for the subject 

work in the Excel file (.xls) published along with this tender. Price bid should 

not be submitted in hard copy format in any case. 
 

Note : Bidder is responsible to download Bid document and Addendums/ 

Amendments/ Errata/ Replies to the queries of the Bidders etc., if any, issued 
by MbPA, from the website before submission of the Tender. Any shortfall in 

submission of the said Addendums/ Amendments / Errata/ Replies to the 

queries of the Bidders etc. along with the downloaded documents while 

submitting the Tender then such offer may not be considered.  
  

   

 

                                         

              Sd/-    

      CHIEF ENGINEER  I/C   

 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app

